

No. 20-2951

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BRENDA JONES, as Co-Administrator of Estate of John David Hortman; JILL HORTMAN MORRIS, as Co-Administrator of Estate of John David Hortman,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

ADALIA LEE REDD, Individually and as Co-Administrator for Estate of Steven Burton Redd; DEZARAY REDD, Individually; JAZLYN REDD, Individually and as Co-Administrator for Estate of Steven Burton Redd; TRISTAN REDD, Individually
Consolidated Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BOEING CO.; GOODRICH PUMP & ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEMS, INC.; ROLLS-ROYCE CORP.,
Consolidated Defendants-Appellees,

(Caption continues on inside cover)

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut
(No. 3:12-cv-01297-JBA)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Allison M. Zieve
Adina H. Rosenbaum
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

December 22, 2020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Public Citizen

(Continued from outside cover)

L-3 COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION; L-3 COMMUNICATIONS
HOLDINGS, INC.

Consolidated Defendants,

GOODRICH CORPORATION; ROLLS-ROYCE NORTH AMERICA, INC.; MD
HELICOPTERS, INC.; L3 COMMUNICATIONS INTEGRATED SYSTEMS,
LP; ALLISON ENGINE COMPANY, INC.

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The existence and scope of field preemption turn on congressional intent to oust state law.	3
II. The district court’s approach to field preemption is inconsistent with the approach of the Supreme Court and this Court.	7
III. The FAA does not preempt the field of state-law tort claims.	15
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of America v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d. Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Allco Finance Limited v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Altria Group Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	4
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	2, 5
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	7, 18
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	11
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	5
<i>Cleveland ex rel. Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Coalition for Competitive Electricity, Dynergy Inc. v. Zibelman</i> , 906 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	4
<i>Damian v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 352 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. Ct. App. 2011)	19
<i>Drake v. Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings</i> , 458 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	16

English v. General Electrical Co.,
496 U.S. 72 (1990).....4

Estate of Becker v. Avco Corp.,
387 P.3d 1066 (Wash. 2017)19

Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. De la Cuesta,
458 U.S. 141 (1982).....5

Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
373 U.S. 132 (1963).....15

Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n,
505 U.S. 88 (1992).....8

Geier v. America Honda Motor Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000).....16

*Goodspeed Airport LLC v. East Haddam Inland Wetlands & Watercourses
Commission*,
634 F.3d 206 (2d. Cir. 2011)3, 6, 7, 8, 15

Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC,
136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....2, 4, 8, 12, 13

*In re Air Crash Disaster at John F. Kennedy International Airport on
June 24, 1975*,
635 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1980)18

Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,
430 U.S. 519 (1977).....6

Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corp.,
565 U.S. 625 (2012).....11, 15

MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.,
217 N.Y. 382 (1916)7

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....6, 7, 18

Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts,
471 U.S. 724 (1985)7

Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co.,
272 U.S. 605 (1926)12

New York State Department of Social Services. v. Dublino,
413 U.S. 405 (1973).....15

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,
575 U.S. 373 (2015).....3, 5, 8, 11, 14

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation &
Development Commission*,
461 U.S. 190 (1983).....9

Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. Public Service Commission of Indiana,
332 U.S. 507 (1947).....11

Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs v. ISLA Petroleum Corp.,
485 U.S. 495 (1988).....4

Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Lake Aircraft, Inc.,
992 F.2d 291 (11th Cir. 1993)18

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947).....5

Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.,
485 U.S. 293 (1988).....5, 11

Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.,
822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016)17, 18

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,
464 U.S. 238 (1984).....5, 9, 10, 16, 18

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,
537 U.S. 51 (2002).....4

Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 15

Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control,
531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008)14

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....6, 7, 15, 17

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Constitution, article VI, clause 23

Statutes and Legislative Materials

42 U.S.C. § 2014(e)9

42 U.S.C. § 20919

42 U.S.C. § 21119

42 U.S.C. § 21319

49 U.S.C. § 150618

49 U.S.C. § 4010117

49 U.S.C. § 4012018

49 U.S.C. § 40120(c)16, 18

49 U.S.C. § 44701(a)15

Federal Aviation Act of 1958,
Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731 (1958).....17

General Aviation Revitalization Act of 1994,
Pub. L. No. 103-298, 108 Stat. 1552, *reprinted in* 49 U.S.C. § 40101 note17

Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994).....16
H.R. Rep. No. 103-525 (1994).....17
